

IN THE HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM

PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE K.VINOD CHANDRAN

THURSDAY, THE 26TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2015/7TH PHALGUNA, 1936

WP(C).No. 5761 of 2015 (U)

PETITIONER :

**P.NANDANAN, AGED 43 YEARS,
S/O.ACHUTHAN, PULLANIKKATTIL HOUSE,
KOZHIKKOTTIRI, PATTAMBI, PALAKKAD DISTRICT.**

BY ADV. SRI.I.DINESH MENON

RESPONDENT :

**THE SECRETARY, REGIONAL TRANSPORT AUTHORITY,
PALAKKAD - 678 001.**

BY SENIOR GOVERNMENT PLEADER SRI. BIJU MEENATTOOR

**THIS WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) HAVING COME UP FOR ADMISSION
ON 26-02-2015, THE COURT ON THE SAME DAY DELIVERED THE
FOLLOWING:**

bp

APPENDIX

PETITIONER(S)' EXHIBITS

- EXT.P1: TRUE COPY OF THE REGULAR PERMIT APPLICATION DATED 3-3-2014.
- EXT.P2: TRUE COPY OF THE PROCEEDINGS DATED 26-8-2014.
- EXT.P3: TRUE COPY OF THE DECISION IN ITEM NO.46
- EXT.P4: TRUE COPY OF THE JUDGMENT IN WPC.NO.26630/2014
DATED 14-10-2014
- EXT.P5: TRUE TEMPORARY PERMIT DATED 27-10-2014
- EXT.P6: TRUE COPY OF THE TEMPORARY PERMIT APPLICATION
DATED 18-2-2015 WITH CHALAN
- EXT.P7: TRUE COPY OF THE JUDGMENT IN WPC.NO.7327/2014
DATED 14-3-2014

RESPONDENT(S)' EXHIBITS : NIL.

//TRUE COPY//

P.A. TO JUDGE

bp

K.VINOD CHANDRAN, J

W.P.(C).No. 5761 of 2015

Dated 26th February, 2015

JUDGMENT

The petitioner has filed an application for regular permit in the route Karukaputhur - Pazhanji Cherakkal. Pending final disposal of regular permit application, the petitioner was also granted temporary permit which is valid till today (26.02.2015). The contention of the petitioner is that, at least the temporary permit may be re-issued.

2. The learned Government Pleader, on instructions, submits that preliminary report is that there is an objectionable overlap in the route. The Secretary, RTA is said to have called for a detailed report. In such circumstances, no re-issuance can be granted at this point of time. However, pending regular permit application, the Secretary shall consider the

application for temporary permit within a period of two weeks from today, after hearing the KSRTC to ascertain whether there is any objectionable overlap. If there is no objectionable overlap, necessarily, the issuance can be considered.

Writ petition disposed of.

Sd/-

K.VINOD CHANDRAN
Judge

Mrcs

//True Copy//